RESOLUTION No. 4

Messrs. Lockhart, Johnson, G. W., Carr, Dahle, C. A., Wanvick, Wangensteen, Nolan, Anderson and Hitchcock offer the following concurrent resolution:

RESOLVED, by the House of Representatives, the Senate concurring, that the Legislature of Minnesota learns with sorrow of the death of the Honorable William A. Cant, Judge of the United States District Court for Minnesota at Duluth this morning.

Judge Cant was a former member of the Minnesota House of Representatives and has served with distinction, as State and Federal Judge for many years. He has always taken a most active interest in the social and economic life of the state and nation and was one of Minnesota's most distinguished sons.

The Clerk of the House is hereby directed to forward a copy of this resolution to the family of Judge Cant.

Approved January 16, 1933.

RESOLUTION No. 5-S. F. No. 94

A joint resolution ratifying a proposed amendment to the Constitution of the United States of America, proposed as provided by Article V thereof, fixing-the-commencement-of-the-terms-of-President and Vice-President and the Members-of-the-Gongress and fixing the time of the assembling-of-Gongress. Netating to the

WHEREAS, The Congress of the United States of America, two-thirds thereof having deemed it necessary, has proposed the following amendment to the Constitution of the United States of America, to become valid as a part of such Constitution when ratified as an amendment to the Constitution by the legislatures of three-fourths of the several states, as provided in the Constitution and by the Congress pursuant thereto, which proposed amendment is in the following words and figures:

Joint resolution proposing an amendment to the Constitution of the United States fixing the commencement of the terms of President and Vice President and Members of Congress and fixing the time of the assembling of Congress: